SECTION – 5 TIME OF COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION 

CONTRACTOR agrees to commence the Project within 15 calendar days from the date set forth 

in the “Notice to Proceed” sent by OCSD, unless otherwise specified therein and shall diligently 

prosecute the Work to completion within two thousand four hundred seventy (2,470) calendar 

days from the date of the “Notice to Proceed” issued by OCSD, excluding delays caused or 

authorized by OCSD as set forth in Sections 7, 8, and 9 hereof, and applicable provisions in the 

General Conditions.  The time for completion includes ninety (90) calendar days determined by

[...]

SECTION – 11 CONTRACT PRICE AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 

A. OCSD agrees to pay and the CONTRACTOR agrees to accept as full consideration for the 

faithful performance of this Contract, subject to any additions or deductions as provided in 

approved Change Orders, the sum of Two Hundred Twenty-Two Million Three Hundred 

Thirty Thousand Dollars ($222,330,000) as itemized on the Attached Exhibit “A”. 

Upon satisfaction of the conditions precedent to payment set forth in the General 

Requirements, Additional General Requirements and General Conditions (including but 

not limited to Sections entitled “Mobilization Payment Requirements” and “Payment

[...]

to deduct them from a later progress payment. 

EXA-4 STOP PAYMENT NOTICE 

In addition to other amounts properly withheld under this article or under other 
provisions of the Contract, OCSD shall retain from progress payments 
otherwise due the CONTRACTOR an amount equal to one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) of the amount claimed under any stop payment notice under 
Civil Code §9350 et. seq. or other lien filed against the CONTRACTOR for 
labor, materials, supplies, equipment, and any other thing of value claimed to 
have been furnished to and/or incorporated into the Work;

[...]

6. If any claims remain open, OCSD may make Final Payment subject to 
resolution of those claims. OCSD may withhold from the Final Payment an 
amount not to exceed one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the sum of the 
amounts of the open claims, and one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) 
of the amounts of open stop payment notices referred to in article entitled 
stop payment notices herein. 

7. The CONTRACTOR shall provide an unconditional waiver and release on 
final payment from each Subcontractor and Supplier providing Work under